ORM PTO-1595 Nev. 6-93) MB No. 0851-0011 (040-494) 579 PATENTS	RM COVE 05-10-1999 AMMERCE Tark Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ ▼	T 11000 NEW TENE
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pl	ease record the 101034290 wpy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Static Control Components, Inc.	Name: Santronics, Inc. Internal Address: PO Box 152
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
© Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address:
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name*	
☐ Other	City: Sanford State: NC ZIP: 27330
Execution Date: April 15, 1993	си 🤦 zeY U ?betszez (ze)zzesbbs 2 (z)emsn lanoitibbA
4. Application number(s) or paleat number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,103,165
Additional numbers atta	ched? □ Yes ໘ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: William L. London	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address: Static Control Components	XI Enclosed
Inc. 05/10/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000127 5103165	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.
Street Address: 3010 Dee Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
City: Sanford State: NC ZIP: 27330	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
William L. London Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	Signature Reg. No. 30193 over sheet, attachments, and document:

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT

MEMORANDUM OF ASSIGNMENT, made this 15th day of April, 1993, by Static Control Components, Inc., a corporation of the State of North Carolina, Assignor, to Santronics, Inc., a corporation of the State of North Carolina, Assignee.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor was previously the sole owner of the letters patent of the United States 5,103,165, issued April 7, 1992, for INSULATED HAND-HELD NON-CONTACTING VOLTAGE DETECTION PROBE, issued to the Assignor (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, the Assignment to Assignor by the original inventor is recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 5828, frame 875;

WHEREAS, on or about May 1, 1992, Assignor assigned to Assignee by oral agreement said Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignor agreed as part of said oral assignment to execute all instruments and documents and to perform all acts which may be necessary to carry the Assignment into full effect and, Assignor and Assignee now desire to memorialize their oral assignment in the writing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. The parties agree that:

DUR_1\F:\DOCS\JAT\INTELLEC\43422_2

PATENT REEL: 9922 FRAME: 0636

- a. Effective May 1, 1992, Assignor assigned to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, and Assignee accepted from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the said letters patent and the improvements therein, such right, title and interest to be held to the full end of the term for which said letters patent or any reissues, renewals, re-examinations or extensions thereof are or may be granted.
- b. Effective May 1, 1992, Assignor assigned to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, and Assignee accepted from Assignor, all interests, claims and rights for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of said letters patent and the right to sue therefor, such interests, claims and rights to be held to the full end of the term for which said letters patent or any reissues, renewals, reexaminations or extensions thereof are or may be granted.
- 2. To the extent Assignor retains, or continues to hold, any claims, rights, title or interests in and to said Patent or any improvements therein, it hereby assigns to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all such claims, rights, title and interest including without limitation the following:
 - a. All of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to said letters patent and improvements therein, such right, title and interest to be held to the full end of the term for which said letters patent or any reissues, renewals,

- 2 **-**

re-examinations or extensions thereof are or may be granted.

- All interests, claims and rights for damages and profits b. by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of said letters patent and the right to sue therefor, such interests, claims and rights to be held to the full end of the terms for which said letters patent or any reissues, renewals, re-examinations or extensions thereof are or may be granted.
- 3. As Assignor previously agreed as part of the oral assignment, it does hereby agree to execute all instruments and documents and to perform all acts necessary to carry the Assignments into full effect.
- This Assignment shall bind Assignor, its representatives, successors and assigns.

STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS, INC.

By: Solvin H Soran Title: President

By: Barbara 7. Swartz
Title: Secretary

I, RHONDA S. 6066WS, a Notary Public, certify that
BARBARA P SWARTZ personally came before me this day and
acknowledged that he isSECLOTARY of Static Control
Components, Inc., a corporation of the state of,
and that by authority duly given and as the act of the corporation,
the foregoing instrument has signed in its name by its $\frac{PRESIVE \lambda T}{T}$
, sealed with its corporate seal, and attested by
himself as its <u>SECRETARY</u> .
Witness my hand and official seal, this 15th day of Apric
1993
Rhul S Connormal Notary Public
My Commission Expires: APRIC 21, 1996

- 4 -

RECORDED: 05/07/1999